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CHAPTER 5. 
[H. B. No .. 44-A. J. McLarty.]

BUDGET. 

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Sub-divisions Nos. 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 33, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45 and 46; and Repealing 
Sub-divisions Nos. 19, 24 and 26 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of 
North Dakota for the Year 1919, Relating to the General Budget Appro­
priation; Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith; 
and Declaring an Emergency. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Sta.tc of North 
Dakota: 
§ 1. · The sum of $2,062,633.02 in sums hereinafter more specifi­

cally named only, or so much thereof as may be necessary is and 
are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury,. 
not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the follow­
ing Sections or Sub-divisions of this Act. 

§ ·2. Unless otherwise specifically stated in appropriations herein
or hereafter made shall be available for the expenses to be incurred 
in and for the several purposes herein set forth during the fiscal 
period of two years, beginning July 1st, 1919, and ending July 1st,
1921. 

§ 3. That Sub-Division Number 3 of Chapter 16 of the Session
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted 
to read as follows : 
Sub-Division No. 3. 

SUPREME COURT. 

Salary and Expenses, Five Judges at 
$5,500.00 per annum ................ $27,500.00

Salary, Clerk of Court ....... : . . . . . . . . . . 2,500.00· 
Salary Deficit to July 1, 1919............ 250.00 
Clerk Hire-

Four Stenographers for Judges of 
Supreme Court ................ . 

Postage, Office of Clerk and Justices ..... . 
Office Supplies ................... .' ... . 
Furniture and Fixtures ............... . 
P . . 

r1nt1ng ... ; ........................ . 
Miscellaneous, Freight, Express, Telegraph 

and Telephone .................... . 

6,000.00 
150.00 
100.00 
50.00 

150.00 

75.00 

$55,000.00 
5,000:00 

250.00 

12,000.00 
300.00 
200.00 
100.00 
300.00 

150.00 

$73,300.00 
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§ 2. - That Sub-Division Number 6 of Chapter 16 of the Session 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows : 
Suh-Division No. 6. 

DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE. 

�alary, Secretary of State ... ............ $3,000.00 
�lary_ of Deputy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,500.00 
C1erk Hire-

Chief Clerk ...... .............. _ .. . 
One Recording Clerk .............. . 
One Recording Clerk .............. . 
Stenographers ..................... . 

Postao-e 
b • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •· • • •  • 

Office Supplies ........ .............. . 
Printing and Lithographing ........... . 
.l\1 iscellaneous-

Record Books .................... . 
Freight and Dra) age .............. . 
Telephone ........................ . 
T elegran1s ........................ . 
Express .......................... . 

1,800.00 
1,500.00 
1,200.00 
2,700.00 
2,750.00 

300.00 
2,000.00 

400.00 
125.00 
100.00 
25.00 

200.00 

$6,000.00 
5,000.00 

3,600.00 
3,000.00 
2,400.00 
5,400.00 
5,500.00 

600.00 
4,000.00 

800.00 
250.00 
200.00 

50.00 
400.00 

$37,200.00 
§ 3. That Sub-Division Number 7 of Chapter 16 of the Session 

Laws of Xorth Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted 
to read as follows: 
Sub-Division No. 7. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE AUDITOR. 

Salary of State Auditor ................ . 
Deputy Auditor ...................... . 
Clerk Hire-

Chief Audit Clerk and Bookkeeper .. . 
Bookkeeper ....................... . 
Bookkeeper and Warrant Writer ... :. 
Stenographer ..................... . 

Postage .• ............................ . 
Office Supplies ....................... . 
Printing, Office Use .................. . 
For Supplies Furnished Departments and 

Counties ......................... . 
Misce11aneous-· 

Telephone, Telegrams, Frei°ght and 
Express ....... ................ . 

Items Not Included Above- · . 
Expense for Obtaining Lists of New 

T_axable Lands ............... . 

$3,000.00 
2,800.00 

1,800.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
1,200.00 

500.00 
100.00 
200.00 

250.00 

100.00 

150.00 

$6,000.00 
5,600.00 

3,600.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,400.00 
1,000.00 

200.00 
400.00 

500.00 

200.00 

300.00 

$26,200.00 
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§ 4. That Sub-Division Number 8 of Chapter 16 of the Session
:haws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted 
to read as follows : 
Sub-Division N:o. 8. 

'DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER. 

Salary of Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,000.00 
Salary of Deputy Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,800.00 
Clerk Hire-

Bookkeeper ................ , ...... . 
Bookkeeper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Stenographer and Bond Clerk ... · .... . 

Postage .............................. . 
O�c� Supplies·; ...................... . 
Printing ............................ . 
Miscellaneous-

T elephone, Telegrams, Express ...... . 
Contingency Fund, to be used only in com­

plying with the new laws, other than 

1,800.00 
1,500.00 
1,200.00 

500.00 
100.00 
400.00 

75.00 

$6,000.00 
5,600.00 

3,600.00 
3,000.00 
2,400.00 
1,000.00 

200.00 
800.00 

150.00 

the regular budget ............. , . . . . , ..... , . 18,000.00 

$40,750.00 
§ 5. That Sub-Division Number 10 of Chapter 16 of the Ses­

sion Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows : 
Sub-Division No .. 10. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE F:rnE MARSHAL. 

Salary Fire Marshal. .................. . 
Salary Chief Assistant ................ . 
Salary Deputy ....................... . 
Postage ............................. . 
O�c� Supplies ............. : . . . . . . . . . . , 
Pr1nt1ng ........... i • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

$2,500.00 
1,800.00 
1,200.00 

150.00 
50.00 

100.00 
Miscellaneous-

F�eight, Telephone, Express and Tele-
grains ........... • ............ : .. 

Traveling Expenses .................. . 
Items Not Included Above: 

Fees Paid to Fire Chiefs ............ . 
Investigation of Suspicious Fires.- ....... . 
Deficit: 

Fees Paid to Fire Chiefs for the Year 
Ending June 30th, 1918 .......... . 

Estimated Deficit for the Year Ending 
June 30, 1919 .................. . 

1,800.00 

400.00 
. 250.00 

$5,000.00 
3,600.00 
2,400.00 

300.00 
100.00 
200.00 

235.00 
3,600.00 

800.00 
500.00 

85.50 

400.00 

$17,220.50 
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. § 6. That Sub-Division Number 11 of Chapter 16 of the Ses­
sion Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to ,read as follo,\·s :
Sub-Division No. 11. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

Salary Attorney General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,600 
Salary Assistant Attorneys General...... 9,250.00 
Clerk Hire and Stenographers. . . . . . . . . . . 3,000.00 
Postage ........................... ·. . . 250.00 
Office Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150.00 
Printing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200.00. 
Emergency appropriation to def ray the ex-

penses of the Railroad Tax Cases, to 
become effective immediately upon the 
Jlassage and approval of this Act. . . . . 2,000.00 

Miscellaneous-
Telephone. Rentals, Tolls, Telegrams 

and Express ................... . 
Dalance on One Typewriter ........... . 
Traveling Expenses . . . . . . . . . . ....... . 

200.00 
35.53 

800.00 

$7,200.00 
15,250.00 
6,000.00 

500.00 
300.00 
400.00 

2,000.00 

400.00 
35.53 

1,600.00 

$33,685.53 
§ 7. That Subdivision 12 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws

of Korth Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to 
read as follows : 

Sub-Division 1\o. 12. 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

Salary Superintendent of Public Instruction $3,000.00 
Clerk Hire-

Deputy .......................... . 
Assistant ......................... · 
Chief Clerk ...................... . 
Two Stenographers ............... . 

Postage ..................... • • • • • • • • 
Office Supplies ...................... . 
Printing ( Reports, Bulletins, Blanks, etc.) 
Telephone, Telegraph and Express ...... . 
Traveling Expense .................... . 

2,500.00 
2,000.00 
1,500.00 
2,400.00 

600.00 
225.00 

4,000.00 
150.00 
500.00 

$6,000.00 

5,000.00 
4,000.00 
3,000.00 
4,800.00 
1,200.00 

450.00 
8,000.00 

300.00 
1,000.00 

$33,750.00 

§ 8. That Sub-Division Number 13 of Chapter 16 of the Ses­
sion Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows : 
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Sub-Division No. 13. 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LABOR. 

Salary of Commissioner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,000.00 
Clerk Hire-

Deputy Commissioner ............. . 
Office Deputv .................... . 
Chief Clerk ....................... . 
Chief Stenographer ............... . 
Assistant Stenographer ............ . 

Postage ............................. . 
O�cC:: Supplies ...................... . 
Pnnt1ng ............................ . 
Maps ................... , ............ . 
Miscellaneous · (Telephone, Telegrams, 

2,500.00 
2,000.00 
1,800.00 
1,500.00 
1,200.00 

400.00 
200.00 

1,250.00 
300.00 

Freight and Express) . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 200.00 
Traveling Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 

$6,000.00 

5,000.00 
4,000.00 
3,600.00 
3,000.00 
2,400.00 

800.00 
400.00 

2,500.00 
600.00 

400.00 
2,000.00 

$30,700.00 
§ 9: That Sub-Division NtmJber 14 of Chapter 16 of the Ses­

sion Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re­
enacted to read as follows : 

Sub-Division No. 14. 

DAIRY COMMISSIONER. 

Salary Dairy Commissioner ............ . 
Clerk Hire-

One Assistant Dairy Commissioner. : . 
·one Assistant Dairy Commissioner .. .
One Secretary .................... . 
One Stenographer . ......... . 

Postage ............................. . 
O�c� Supplies ...................... . 
Printing ............................ . 
Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegraph, 

Freight and. Express) ............. .
Traveling Expenses ................... . 
Items not included above: 

$2,500.00 

1,800.00 
1,800.00 
1,200.00 
1,200.00 

400.00 

125.00 
2,500.00 

$5,000.00 

3,600.00 
3,600.00 
2,400.00 
2,400.00 

450.00 
150.00 
800.00 

250.00 
5,000.00 

150.00 

100.00 

$23,900.00 

§ 10. That Sub-Division Number 15 of Ch�pter 16 of the Ses­
sion Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 1s amended and re­
enacted to read as follows : 

Dairy Production Contest .......... . 
Deficit for Postage �equired up to July 1, 

1919 ............................ . 

75.00 
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Sub-Division 15. 
RAILROAD Co:MMISSIONERS. 

Salary, three Commissioners, $2,000 each. $6,000.00 
Clerk Hire-

Secretary ........................ . 
Clerk ............................ . 
Rate ·Expert and Statistician ......... . 
Reporter and Stenographer ......... . 

Postage ............................ . 

2,500.00 
1,800.00 
2,400.00 
1,500.00 

250.00 
Office Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Pr:inting and Advertising ............. . 400.00 
:Miscellaneous ( Freight, Express, Tele-

ph�ne, Telegraph, and Drayage). . . . . 200.00 
Tra\·elmg Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000.00 

11 

$12,000.00 

5,000.00 
3,600.00 
4,800.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 
300.00 
800.00 

400.00 
4,000.00 

$34,400.00 

§ 11. That Sub-Division Number 16 of Chapter 16 of the
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
r:e-enacted to read as follows : 
Sub-Division No. 16. 

LAND DEPARTMENT. 

Salary Commissioner ................. . 
Clerk Hire-

Deputy Commissioner ............. . 
Bond and Mortgage Clerk ......... . 
Lease Clerk ...................... . 
Patent Clerk ..................... . 
Twc Stenographers ........ � ...... . 

PostagP. and Deficit ..... : ... 
1 

• • • • • • • • •

O�c� Supplies ...................... . 
Pr1nt1ng ............................. . 
Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegrams, 

Freight and Express) ............. . 
Traveling Expenses .................... . 
Filing Selection Lists ................. . 
Expense, Leasing and Deficit, ....... . 
Deficit, Appraisal and Sale ... • . . . . . . . .. 

$3,000.00 

2,500.00 
1,800.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
2,400.00 

7S0.00 
200.00 
500.00 

137.50 
600.00 
50.00 

1,500.00 

$6,000.00 

5,000.00 
3,600.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 
4,800.00 
1,500.00 

400.00 
1,000.00 

2i5.00 
1,200.00 

100.00 
3,000.00 

$32,875.00 

§ 12. That Sub-Division Number 17 of Chapter 16 of the.
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows: 
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Sub-Division No. 17. 
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING. 

Salary, Examiner .................... . 
Clerk Hire-

Chief Deputy . · ......... , ......... . 
Eight Bank Examiners ..... : ...... . 
Two Courity Examiners ............ . 
One City Examiner ............... . 
One Institution Examiner .........•. 
One Chief Clerk .................. . 
Two Stenographers ............... . 
One Office Examiner .............. . 

Postage .·: ........................... . 
O�c� Supplies ....................... . 
Printing ............................ . 
Miscellaneous-

Telephone and Tolls ............... . 
Telegrams ....................... . 
Freight, Express and Drayage ...... . 
Traveling Expenses (Fifteen' Exam-

iners, including State Examiner) .. 

$3,000.00 

2,800.00 
16,000.00 
4,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,800.00 
2,400.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

250.00 
1,000.00 

150.00 
75.00 
75.00 

10,000.00 

$6,000.00 

5,600.00 
JZ,000.00 
8,000.00 
4,000.00 
4,000.00. 
3,600.00 
4,800.00 
4,000.00 
2,000.00 

500.00 
2,000.00 

300.00 
150.00 
150.00 

20,000.00 

$97,100.00 
§ 13: That Sub-Divisi·on Number 18 of Chapter 16 of the

Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows : 
Sub-Division No. 18. 

TAX COMMISSION. 

Salary of Commissioner .............. . 
Clerk Hire-. 

Chief Clerk ...................... . 
Stenographer ..................... . 

.Office Supplies ...................... . 
Postage ...........•................. 
Expense of Printing and Compiling. Re-

.P�rts of Board of Equalization ...... .
Pr1nt1ng ............................ . 
:Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegrams, 

Freight and Express) ............. . 
Traveling Expenses ..... ............ . 

$4,000.00 

2,000.00 
1,500.00 

250.00 
750.00 

200.00 
500.00 

150.00 
1,000.00 

$8,000.00 

4,000.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 
1,500.00 

400.QO
1,000.00 

300.00 
2,000.00 

Emergency Fund, to be used only in com­
plying with the new laws, other than 
the regular budget ................ . 35,000.00 

$55,700.00 

§ 14. That Sub-Division :Number 20 of Chapter 16 ·of the

17,500.00 
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Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as fo11ows : 
Sub-Division No. 20. 

LrnRARY Co:MM1ss10N. 
Clerk Hire-

D L"b . eputy 1 ranan ................. . 
Chief Traveling Library System ..... . 
Stenographer .................... . 

Postage ............. -................ . 
Office Supplies ....................... . 
Printing ............................ . 
�liscellaneous ( Telephone, Telegrams, 

Freight and Express) ............. . 
Traveling Expense ................... . 
Items not included above-

TraYeling Library Cases ........... . 
Aid to Libraries .................. . 
Books ........................... . 
Preparation of Books .............. . 

$1,500.00 
1,380.00 
1,200.00 

$3,000.00 
2,760.00 
2.400.00 

400.00 
300.00 
250.00 

400.00 
700.00 

50.00 

150.00 
2,000.00 

300.00 

$12,710.00 

§ 15. That Sub-Division Number 21 of Chapter 16 of the
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows : 

Sub-Division No. 21. 
STATE ENGINEER. 

Salary, State Engineer ............... . 
Clerk Hire-

Assistant State Engineer .......... . 
Stenographer ..................... . 
Additional Field and Office Help .... · .. 

Postage ............................ . 
O�c� Supplies ...................... . 
Pr1nt1ng ............................ . 
?vl iscellaneous-

T elephone and To1ls .............. . 
T elegrarns ....................... . 
Freight, Express, Drayage ......... . 

Traveling Expense .................. . 
Items not included above--

$2,500.00 

2,400.00 
1.200.00 
.960.00 

$5,000.00 

4,800.00 
2,400.00 
1,920.00 

300.00 
900.00 
500.00 

100.00 
20.00 
80.00 

1,200.00 

. Hydrographic Work .............. . 800.00 

$18,020.00 

§ 16. That Sub-Division Number 23 of Chapter 16 of the
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as · follows : 
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Sub-Division No. 23. 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY. 

Salary of Curator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,500.00 
Salary of Librarian ...... _... . . . . . . . . . . 1,500.00 
Clerk Hire-

Miscellaneous assistance in reading 
proof, ·copying documents at Wash-
ington, etc. . . -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

Service of Editor of Collections. . . . . . . ..... . 
.Postage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Office Supplies ............. : . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Printing and binding, stationery cards, 

bulletins, etc. Volume Vi Collec-
tions, binding newspapers and 
pamphlets .................. . . 400.00 

Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegrams, 
Freight and Express) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

250.00 Traveling Expense ................... . 
(Directors of Historical Society, Direc­

tors of Park Boards, Secretary, 
. Curator and Librarian.)

Items not included above-
l\1useun1 ......................... . 

Books .............................. . 
100.00 
100.00 

8i00 
225.00 
200.00 
238.00 

800.00 

200.00 
500.00 

200.00 
200.00 

$10,648.00 
§ 17. That Sub-Division Number 25 of Chapter 16 of the

$ession Laws of North Dakota for the year 19191 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows : 
Sub-Division No. 25. 

LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD. 

Salary of Executive Officer and State 
· Veterinarian . . . . . . . . . ............ . $3,000.00 $6,000.00 

Clerk Hire-
One Stenographer and CJerk ......... . 

Postage ............................ . 
Office Supplies ....................... . 
Printing ............................ . 

1,500.00 3,000.00 
150.00 300.00 
50.00 100.00 

. 200.00 400.00 
Miscellaneous-

Telephone ........................ . 
Telegrams ....................... . 

. Freight ........................... . 
Traveling Expense-

· Services and Expenses of Ag�nts of
Live Stock Sanitary Board ....... . 

100.00 200.00 
50.00 100.00 

. . . . . . . 10.00 

9�000.00 18,000.00 

$28,110.00 
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§_ 18. That Sub-Division Xumber 33 of Chapter 16 of the
Session Laws of 1 'Orth Dakota r or the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows: 
Sub-Division Ko . .33. 

• •oRTH D.-\KOT.\ AGRICL:LTL.RAL COLLEGE.

:\Ia�ntenance for Teaching Staff. . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Alamtenance due to increa. ed cost of Coal. 

L<reig-ht and all Supplies............. . ..... . 
Improvements and Repairs-

Repairs 011 Building- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Walks and DriYes : ................ . 
Care of Grounds and Lc1mpus ....... . 
Repairs of .�team and \Va.ter Mains .. . 

�ouipment-

2.000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

Equipment for . ciencc Hall..... . . . . 2,500.00 
Xl�w Agrinthural Huilcling-: one unit to 

be made available in 1920 ......... ...... . 
Library nooks and Journal ... : ...... 1,000.00 

Miscellaneous-
1 nsurance ( including- new buildings) 5,000.00 

In Lieu of Mill Tax-
f or General :\faintenance of the Col­

lege, to he used as the Loard of Ad-
ministration may authorize . . . . . . . . ..... . 

REGULATORY DEP.\RnIENT. 

Beverage Fund-
For the enforcement of the laws cover­

ing Feeding Stuffs. Fertilizers. Bev­
erages and Sanitary Inspection 
( Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) ..... 12,000.00 

Pure Food Fund-
For the enforcement of the Pure Food 

and Dmg Laws ( Secs: 1622, 2879, 
2883, C. L. 1913) ................ 10,000.00 

Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Sal-
aries based on present pay-roll. . . . . . . 8,500.00 

Special emergenc? Stenographer for one­
half time, student labor and special aid 
in seed analysis and seed testing in 
st>ring months . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 !000.00 

Improvements and Repairs-
Removal of partition walls. modifica­

tion of seed analysist s laboratory, 
plumbing, to properly adjust the 
germination chambers . . . . . . . . ... . 75.00 

Equipment-
Laboratory supplies-metal seed con-

$37,000.00 

50,000.00 

4,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
4,000.00 

5,000.00 

1�0.000.00 
2.000.00 

10,000.00 

123,600.00 

24,000.00 

20,000.00 

8,500.00 

1,000.00 

150.00 
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tainers. germination and testing 
apparatus, seed papers, �eed mailing 
envelopes, etc. .. ................ . 

Miscellaneous-
Inspection expenses, seed house and 

field crop inspection, including nec-
essary travel, hotel, etc .......... . 

Publication-Bulletins, Circulars and Seed 
Lists ............................ . 

EXPERIMENT STATiON. 

To provide funds for the continuation of 
the \.Vork of the Agricultural Colleg-e 
Experiment Station ( Sections 1619, 
2911, Session Laws 1913, C. L ...... . 

For Repairs and Improvements on Farm 
Repaintin<{ Farm Buildings ........... . 
To provide funds for the Agricultural Col-

leg-e to conduct a department in market­
in<:?;" rural finances and organization and 
for the publication of information de­
rived from Research along the above 
mentioned lines .... · ............... . 

EXTENSION DIVISION. 

For the payment of salaries and expense 
accounts of specialists and for such 
other extension purposes as the Board 
of Administration may deem necessary 

Offset on Smith-Lever and other Federal 
Appropriations, year 1920 ......... . 

Offset on Smith-Lever and other Federal 
Appropriations, year 1921 ......... . 

350.00 

400.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 
500.00 

4,500.00 

DEMONSTRATION FARMS. 

For the l\lJaintenance of Demonstration 
Farms and for the EstablishmGnt of 
new Demonstration Farms as provided 
for by Sec. 1623, C. L. 1913 .......... 12,000.00 

VETERINARY SCIENCE. 

Salary .............................. . 
Clerk Hire .......................... . 
Unskilled Labor ..................... . 
Postage ............................. . 
Miscellaneous-

lVIai ntenance and Repairs .......... . 
Items not included above-

( A) Animals .................... . 

925.00 
750.00 
300.00 
150.00 

200.00 

250.00 

700.00 

800.00 

200.00 

50,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

9,000.UU 

50,000.00 

32,277.00 

42,277.00 

24,000.00 

1,8-50.00 
1,500.00 

600.00 
300.00 

400.00 

500.00 
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(B) Apparatus ................... . 
( C) Chemicals ................... . 
(D) Feed ....................... . 

i\:Jru.I.KG EXPERIMENTS. 

For the Maintenance of a plant at the Agri­
cultural College in which shall be con­
ducted experiments t·o determine the 
comparative milling values of different 

100.00 
175.00 
200.00 

grades of wheat ( Sec. 1625, C. L. 1913) 500.00 
Investigation of Cereals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,500.00 

AGRIC!.'l.1TIUL A:\''D GEOLOC.ICAL SURVEY. 

Salary .............................. , 
Postage ............................ . 
Office Supplies ........................ . 
Miscellaneous ....................... . 
Traveling Expense ................... . 

500.00 
5.00 

20.00 
25.00 

450.00 

Sun-EXPERIMENT STATION. 

To prO\·ide funds for the Support . and 
:\1aintenance for the five Agricultural 
College Sub-Stations un<ler the super­
vision of the Agricultural College, lo­
cated at Edgeley, Dickinson, Langdon, 
\\'illiston and Hettinger ( Secs. 1629, 
1627! 1633, 1643, C. L. 1913) ........ 25,000.00 
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200.00 
350.00 
400.00 

1,000.00 
5.000.00 

1,000.00 
10.00 
40.00 
50.00 

900.00 

so,009.00 

$719,604.00 

§ 19. That Sub-Division NQ. 38 of Chapter 16 of the Session
Laws of North Dakota fo.r the vear 1919 is amended and re-enacted 
to read as follows: 
Sub-Division No. 38. 

VALLEY CITY NORMAL SCHOOL. 

Maintenance ......................... $91,200.00 
Improvements and Repairs-

Repairs to building . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500.00 
New cement walks and old ones 

repaired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Brick smokestack . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Recording Watt Meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Boiler feed regulator .... • . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
\Yater meter on boiler feed lin•e. . . . . . . ..... . 
.Feed water heater . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Platforn1 scales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
Radiator traps ... ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

$182,400.00 

1,000.00 

1,500.00 
3,500.00 

150.00 
400.00 

75.00 
600.00 
30.00 

1.50.00 
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Equipment-
. Library ............ • ............. � . 

Furniture, Apparatus and Machinery .. 
Miscellaneous-

I11surance ........................ . 

Interest ......................... . 
.Deficit ........................... . 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 

3,000.00 
3,000.00 

4,068.08 
1,772.91 
8,000.00 

$209,645.99 

§_ 20. That Sub-Division Number 39 of Chapter 16 of the
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows: 

Sub_-Division No. 39. 
1VhNOT STATE NORMAL SCHOOL. 

iviaintenance-
Advertising ...................... . 
Drayage ......................... . 

Expenses-
Fuel ............................. . 
·Freight, Express ............ .-..... . 
Library · .......................... . 
Light .c\nd Pmver, Electric ......... . 
Office Supplies ......... ; ......... . 
Postage ................ · .......... . 
Printing and Publication ........... . 
Salaries and Wages ............... . 
Supplies ......................... . 
Water ........................... . 

Improvements and Repairs-
New well and water ... , ....•.. , ... , 

Equipment-
Books .......................... , . 
Furniture ..................... , .. . 
Instruments for Departments ... · .... :
Laboratory and · Gymnasium ........ . 

Miscellaneous-
Insurance ................ : ....... . 
Interest ...... · ........... : ........ . 
Due on land purchased ............ . 

Care of Grounds ..................... . 
Deficit in Dormitory Maintenance ....... . 
Taxes ............ · .................. . 

$100.00 
600.00 

9,850.00 
300.00 
2.50.00 

1,050.00 
250.00 
300.00 
500.00 

55,000.00 
3,000.00 
soo.oo· 

. � ·• . . . .

500.00 
1,000.00 

600.00 
1,000.00 

750.00 
1,060.00 
4,000.00 

250.00 

2,982.00 

$200.00 
1,200.00 

19.i00.OO
600.00
500.00

2.100.00 
·soo.oo
600.00 

1.000.00 
110.000.00 

6,000.00 
1,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,200.00 
2,000.00 

1,500.00 
2,120.00 
8,000.00 

500.00 
'1,600.00. 
5,964.00 

$174,284.00 

§ 21. That Sub-Division Number 40 of Chapter 16 of · the
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and
re-enacted to read as follows :
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Sub-Division No. 40. 
MAYVILLE NORMAL SCHOOL. 

l\faintenance-
Faculty Salaries ................... $12,090.00 
Janitors', Engineer's and Teamsters 

. Salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,500.00 
Labor-extra drayage students' help.. 750.00 
Fuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,j00.00 
Supplies for Departments of Instruc-

tion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
Supplies for Janitors, ·Engineers and 

Teamsters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
Printing and Stationery ( including 

postag-e) ...................... . 
Hospital l\faintenance ............. . 
Freight and Express (Col. and prep.) 

Local except Fuel ...... , ........ . 
Telephone ........................ . 
City Board of Education ........... . 

Equip111ent­
Books, periodicals and binding for 

General Library ............... . 
T\\·o Pianos ...................... . 

500.00 
50.00 

250.00 
100.00 

2,000.00 

300.00 
350.00 

\\ ater Systen1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . ..... . 
�(iscellaneous-

Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500.00 
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$24,180.00 

15,000.00 
1,500.00 

15,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 
100.00 

500.00 
200.00 

4,000.00 

600.00 
700.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

$72,780.00 
§ 22. That Sub-Division Number 4t of Chapter 16 of the

Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-�nacted to read as follows: 
Sub-Division No. 41. 

STATE NORMAL AND INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL AT ELLENDALE. 

Maintenance .......................... $26,600.00 $53,200.00 
Improvements and Repairs-

Resetting Boiler and Repairs. . . . . . . . . . ..... .
Relaying vVater lVIains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
�ew Ceiling on Armory. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

Eqmpment-
Library, New Books .............. . 250.00. 
Gynmasium Apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

Miscellaneous-
Carnegie Interest ................ ; . .1,400.00 
Insurance ...................... ; . . . • • • • • • 
Purchase of land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

500.00 
500.00 
500.00 

500.00 
250.00 

2,800.00 
1,800.00 

800.00 

$60,850.00 
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§ 23. That Sub-Division Number 42 of Chapter 16 of the
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 19,9 is amended and 
re-enacted ·to read as follows : 
Sub-Division No. 42. 

STATE SCHOOL OF SCIENCE AT WAHPETON. 

Maintenance ...... · ................... $12,500.00 
Fuel and Light ...... .-. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,000.00 
Improvements and Repairs-

To Main Building . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,500.00 
To ·Heating Plant and Steam Pipes... 1,250.00 

Miscellaneous-
Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

$25,000.00 
12,000.00 

15,000.00 
2,500.00 

1,500.00 

$56,000.00 
§ 24. 'That Sub-Divisi-on Number 45 of Chapter 16 of the

Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows : 
Sub-Division No. 45. 

STATE TRANSPORTATION 0FFiClm. 

Salary .............................. _. $2,000.00
Miscellaneous-

Telephone, Telegraph and Postage .. . · . . . . . .  . 

Traveling Expenses .................. . 10,000.00 

$4,000.00 

200.00 
20,000.00 

$24,200.00 
§ 25. That Sub-Division Number 46 of Chapter 16 of the

Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows : 
Sub-Division No. 46. 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY. 

Mileage and Per Diem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $80,000.00 
Per Diem of Officers and Employees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000.00 
Printirig, Miscellaneous Expenses and Supplies. . . . . .. . . 34,000.00 

$139,000.00 
§ 26. All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed. 
Approved: 11 :30 A. M., Dec. 13, 1919. 
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CHAPTER 6. 
[S. B. No. 42-Mikelthun.J 

EMERGENCY COMMISSION. 

An Act to Appropriate Funds to Be Placed at the Di.sposal of the State 
Emergency Commission and to Be Used as Provided by Chapter 26 and 
152 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1915 in the 
Amount of $75,000.00. 

Be It E11actcd by /hr Lcgisla.tive Assembly of the Stale of North 
Dakota: 

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated to the State Contingency
Fund, out of any not otherwise appropriated funds, in the State 
Treasury, the sum of $i5,000.00 or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, which said funds shall be placed at the disposal of the 
State Emergency Commission for the purpose authorized under 
Chapters 26 and 152 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the 
year 1915. 

ApproYed 8 :55 A. M., Dec. 12, 1919. 

CHAPTER 7.

[ S. B. No. 43-Jacobsen. J

EXPENSES OF DISTRICT JUDGES. 

An Act Making Effective Section 9. Chapter 167, Session Laws of North 
Dakota, for the Year 1919, as Regards E.xpenses of District Judges, by 
Making an Appropriation Therefor. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assc111bl1r of the Sta-te of North 
Dakota: 

§ I. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of Five H�n­
dred Dollars, 9r so much thereof as may be necessary, for each· 
district judge in. the State of North Dakota for his actual and 
necessary traveling expenses, which shall include subsistence, in­
curred while holding court inside of his own district but outside of 
the county in which he resides, which expenses shall be payable 
monthly in the manner now provided for the payment of Judges' 
salaries, upon the filing of the proper vouchers and receipts as re­
quired by la,v. Said appropriation being made in conformity to and 
to make effective the provisions of Section 9, Chapter 167, Session 
Laws of North Dakota for 1919, in regard thereto. 

§ 2. WHEREAS, it was the intent of the Legislature in the pas­
sag� of Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1919, to provide for the pay-
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ment of such expenses, and whereas no specific appropriation was 
made therefor or such expenses limited to any amount, therefore 
this Act is declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in full 
force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval. 

Approved 9 :30 P. M., Dec. 11, 1919. 

CHAPTER 8. 
[H. B. N,p. 39-0'Brien.] 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
An Act to A,ppropriate Money for the Expenses of the Executive Department 

of the State to Cover Expenses in Meeting Certain Emergencies. 

Be It Enacted by the Legisla.t-ive Assenibly of the State of North 
Dakota: 
§ 1. APPROPRIATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE OF TI-IE STATE.] The

sum of $15,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby 
appropriated 'for the Contingent Fund of the Executive Office of the 
State out of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appro­
priated, to defray certain expenses incurred in the Bowen murder 
case and to provide for the expenses of special counsel necessarily 
employed to defend the state in a suit brought by certain taxpayers 
to prevent the issuance of bonds to carry out the industrial program 
of the state, for other expenses in connection with action taken by 
the Executive in the present coal mine strike and for such other 
future contingencies as may arise during the fiscal period ending 
July 1, 1921. 

§ 2. EMRRGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared to be.an emer­
gency measure and shall take effect and be in full force from and 
after the date of its passage and approval. 

Approved 7 :25 P. M., Dec. 11, 1919. 

CHAPTER 9. 
[H. B. No. 5-Wog.] 

EXECUTIVE MANSION. 

An Act Making an Appropriation for General Repairs and Improvements of 
the Executive Mansion. 

Be ft Enacted by the Legisla.tive Assembly of the State of North
Dakota: 

§ 1 APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any m�neys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the
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sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00); or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, for general repairs and improvements of the 
Executive Mansion. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared an emergency
measure, and shall be in foll force and effect from and after its 
passage and appr·oval. 

Approved 2 :10 P. M., Dec. 8, 1919. 

CHAPTER 10. 

[S. B. No. 37-Ingerson.J 

HAIL INSURANCE. 

An Act to Provide for an Appropriation for the Purpose of Carrying Out the 
Provisions of the State Hail Insurance Law. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North 
Dakota: 

§ I. ArPROPRIATlON PROVIDED.] There is hereby appropriated
out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
for the purpose of financing and carrying out the provisions of the 
State Hail Insurance Law, until such time that the taxes, levied and 
certified in accordance with Sections 6 and 7 of the State Hail 
Insurance Act, shall have been paid, the sum of $50,000, said sum 
to be·reimbursed to. the general fund of the state, in accordance with 
Section 3, of the said State Hail Insurance Act. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This hereby declared to be an emergency
measure and shall be in force from and after its passage and 
approval. 

Approved 2 :00 P. M., Dec. 11, 1919. 

CHAPTER 11. 

[H. B. No. 58-Committee on Delayed Bills.] 

HIGHWAY COM.MISSION. 

An Act Making Appropriation for the Salary of the Secretary and Members 
of the State Highway Commission, for the,Clerk Hire and Other Assist­
ance of the Commission, Postage, Office Supplies, Furniture, and Fix­
tures, Printing, Miscellaneous and Traveling Expenses of the Commission; 
Amending and Re-enacting Section 1 of Chapter 42 of the Laws of North 
Dakota for the Year 1919; Repealing AU· Acts and Parts of Acts in 
Conflict Therew_ith; and Declaring an Emergency. 
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Be It Ena.cted by the Legislative Assenibly of the State of North 
Da.kota: 
§ 1. That Section 1 of Chapter 42 of the Laws of North Dakota

for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 
§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out ·of any moneys in the

State Treasury belonging to the Automobile Fund as provided in 
Section 11, Sub-Division of Senate Bill 97, and not otherwise appro­
priated, the sum of $172,'()00.00, or so much thereof as may be neces­
sar·y for the salary of the secretary and members of the State High­
way Conunissi-on, for the supplies, furniture and fixtures, printing, 
miscellaneous· and traveling expenses of the Commission for the 
biennial period from June 30th, 1919, to July 1st, 1921, as follows: 
Salary-

Secretary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,000.00 
Members of Commission. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200.00 

Clerk Hire-. Highway Engineer ..... .-.......... . 
Bridge Engineer ........... · ....... . 
Assistant Engineer ....... · .......... . 
Maintenance Engineer ............. . 
Road Engineer ................... . 
Chief Draftsman ................. . 
Office Assistants, two ..... · ......... . 
Office Engineers, two at $1,800.00 ... . 
Blue Printer ...................... . 
Divis�on Engineer, 7 at $2,400.00 .... . 
Four Assistant Engineers .......... . 
Roadmen, eight months, 16 at $80.00 

per month .......... � ......... . 
Chief Clerk ....................... . 
-Bookkeeper ...................... . 
Assistant Bookkeeper .............. . 
Stenographers, 4 at 1,200.00 ........ . 
Two Stenographers ............... . 
Postage ................ · .......... . 
Office ·Supplies .................... . 
Furniture and Fixtures ............ . 
Pr1nt1ng ......................... . 

Miscellaneous-
Telephone and Toll ............... . 
Telegran1s ....................... . 
Freight, Express and Drayage ...... . 
Traveling Expenses ..... · .......... . 
Engineering Equipment ............ . 

3,000.00 
2,700.00 
2,100.00 
2.700.00 
2Aoo.oo 
2,400.00 
2,000.00 
3,600.00 

900.00 
16,800.00 
7,200.00 

10,240.00 
1,800.00 
1,500.00 
1,200.00 
4,800.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 
2,500.00 

150.00 
1-00.00 
200.00 

8,000.00 
1,010.00 

$2,000.00 
2,400.00 

6,000.00 
5,400.00 
4,200.00 
5,400.00 
4,800.00 
4,800.00 
4,000.00 
7,200.00 
1,800.00 

33,600.00 
14,400.00 

20,480.00 
3,600.00 
3,000.00 
2,400.00 
9,600.00 
4,000.00 
2,000.00 
,6,000.00 
1,000.00 
5,000.00 

300.00 
200.00 
400.00 

16,000.00 
2,020.00 

$172,000.00 
§ 2. Repealing all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith.

§ 3. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and
approval. 

Approved 8 :40 P. M., Dec. 11, 1919.
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CHAPTER 12. 

[H. B. No. 55-Committee on Delayed Bills.] 

INSTITUTE FOR FEEBLE MINDED. 

An Act Making an Appropriation for Maintenance, Improvements, Repairs, 
and Equipments for the Institution of the FeeNe Minded at Grafton, 
North Dakota, Amending and Re-enacting Section 1 of Chapter 32 of the 
Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1919; Repealing All Acts and Parts 
of Acts in Conflict Therewith and Declaring an Emergency. 

Be It Ena.cted b3, the Legislative Assembly of the State of North 
Dakota.: 

§ 1. That Section 1 of Chapter 32 of the Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1919, be amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $210,565.00, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary for the maintenance, new 
buildings. improvements, repairs and equipment for the Institution 
for the Feeble lVlinded at Grafton, North Dakota, biennial period 
from June 30, 1919, to July 1, 1921, as follows: 

Maintenance-
General ................................... . 
Coal ...................................... . 
Improvements and Repairs, Painting .. 
Boiler House, Improvements and 

Repairs ....................... . 
Well .............. · ......... · ..... . 
Heating and Plumbing Repairs ..... . 
Fencing ......................... . 
Repair Roofs, etc .................. . 

New Buildings-
Refectory Buildh1g .... �. ; . •· ....... . 
Garden House ................... . 
Milk House and Equipment ........ . 

Equipment-
X-Ray Machinery ................. . 
Fann Machinery ( repair, buggy, 

wagons, harness, cultivator, and 
transplanter) .............. · .... . 

Bedding and Furniture ... : ........ . 
Oven, Middleby .................. . 
Drinking vVater Aoparatus ........ . 
Refrigerator Machinery ........... . 
Fire Escape ...................... . 
Window Guards ................•.. 

$500.00 

1,000.00 
1,500.00 

750.00 
400.00 
500.00 

45,500.00 
2,500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 
750.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
250.00 

$48,500.00 
33,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 
3,000.00 
1.500.00 
·800.00

1,000.00 

90,000.00 
5,000.00 
1,000.00 

2,000.00 

26S.OO 
2,000.00 
1,500.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
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Miscellaneous-
Fire Insurance ................... . 
Land ............................ . 
Live Stock ..... � ................. . 

1,000.00 
5,000.00 

250.00 

2,000.00 
10,000.00 

500.00 

$210,565.00 
§ 2. That all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are

hereby repealed. 
§ 3. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure

and sha1l take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
approval. 

Approved 9 :20 A. M., Dec. 12, 1919. 

CHAPTER 13. 
[H. B. No. 9-Jolm R. Maddock.] 

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT. 

/\n Act to Ap1>ropriate Thirty-two Thousand Three Hundred Dollars for the 
Operation of the Motor Vehicle Registration Department, Being Addi­
tional to That Already Appropriated for Salary of Registrar, Clerk Hire, 
Special Agents, Traveling Expenses, Printing, and 1921 License Tags. 

Ba It Euacted by the �agisla,tt'.ve Assembly of tlic Sta-te of North 
Dakota: 
§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of

any moneys in the State Treasury belonging to the Motor Vehicle 
Registrati-on Fund, as provided in Section 11, ·sub-Division of Chap­
ter 182, of the 1919 Session Laws of North Dakota, not otherwise 
appropriated, qr so much thereof as may be necessary, the addi­
tional smn of thirty-two thousand three hundred dollars for the 
motor vehicle registration, salary of registrar, clerk hire, special 
agents, traveling expenses, printing, and 1921 license tags for the 
period from January 1, 1920, to July 1, 1921, as follows: 

Salary Registrar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $800.00 
Clerk I-fire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,500.00 
Special Agents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
Traveling Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . 1,000.00 
Printing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000.00 
1921 License Tags ......................... 20,000.00. 

Total ................................. $32,300.00 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] That this Act may be in effect on Jan­
uarv 1 1920, it is hereby declared to be an emergency measure 
anl sh;ll be in force and effect immediately after its passage and 
approval by the Governor. 

Approved 8 :35 P. M., Dec. 11, 1919. 



BUDGET 27 

CHAPTER 14. 
[H. B. No. 57-Committee on Delayed Bills.] 

REFORM SCHOOL. 

An Act Making Appropriation for the Maintenance, Improvements and 
Repairs, New Buildings, Equipments and Miscellaneous Expenses of the 
North Dakota Reform School; Amending and Re-enacting Section 1 of 
Chapter 57 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919; Repealing 
All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith; and Declaring an 
Emergency. 

He It Enacted by Ilic Lcgislali'uc Assembly of the State of North 
Dakota: 
§ 1. That Section 1 of Chapter 57 of the Laws of North Da­

kota for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows : 
§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the

State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of $218,960.00, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary for the maintenance, im­
provements and repairs, new buildings, equipments and miscellane­
ous expenses of the North Dakota Reform School for the biennial 
period from June 30, 1919, to July l, 1921, as follows: 

Maintenance-
Salaries ........................... $18,000.00 
Coal, Gasoline and other Oils. . . . . . . . . 5,000.00 
Food . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,500.00 
Clothing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,460.00 
Surgery, Dentistry and Medicine... . . 1,000.00 
Light ................... : . . . . . . . . . 420.00 
Traveling Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ..... . 
Office Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00 
School Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200.00 
Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150.00 
Amusements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250.00 
Religious Services and Lectures. . . . . . 250.00 
Fann and Garden Supplies.......... 300.00 
Transportation, Officers and Inmates.. 1,300.00 
Air Pressure Pump and Fixtures. . . . . . ..... . 
To July 1st, 1919. . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . ..•... 

Improvements and Repairs-
Fire escape, all buildings. . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Reconstruction Basement, Girls' Build-

ing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

Improvements of Grounds, Cement 
\,\Talks, Stone Wall, Girls' Building 500.00 

Road Repairs and Improvements.... . ..... . 
Fencing Farm Lands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600.00 
Exterior and Interior Painting. . . . . . . . ..... . 

$36,000.00 
10,000.00 
9,000.00 
8,920.00 
2,000.00 

840.00 
300.00 
600.00 
400.00 
300.00 
500.00 
500.00, 
600.00 

3,000.00 
1,100.00 

14,500.00 

1,000.00 

1,200.00 
500.00 
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New Buildings-
Little Boys' Building ............... 

}Gymnasium School ............... . 
Boiler Room and Equipment ........ . 
W<1;ter Supply and S�werage ........ . 

This amount to become available lVIarch 1, 
1920-

Additi-on to · Hog House ............ . 
Addition to Chicken House ........ . 
Garden House .................... . 
Dairy Barn and Silo .......... , .... . 
Slaug-hte1: House and Equipment .... . 
Machinery House ................. . 
Two Cottages for Employees ........ . 
Sewerage and Disposal Plant ....... . 
_Lau_ndry and Equipment, Girls' Build-

ing ........... · ............... . 

Cold Storage Plant ......... : ..... . 
Milk House ...................... . 
New Furniture, Girls' Building ..... . 
New Furniture, Big and Little Boys' 

Building ...................... . 
Farm 1vfachinerv ................... . 
Three Coal Wagons ...•............ 
Fire Apparatus, all Buildings ....... . 

Miscellaneous-· 
Insurance ........................ . 
Purchase of Livestock ............. ,. 

500.00 
1,750.00 

300.00 
250.00 

250.00 

250.00 
250.00 

400.00 
300.00 

250.00 

110,000.00 

500.00 
600.00 

1,000.00 
3,500.00 

600.00 
500.00 

500.00 

500.00 
500.00 

800.00 
600.00. 

700.00 

900.00 

Purchase of Land ................. . 6,500.00 

$2.18,%0.00 
§ 2. All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed.· 
Approved 9 :25 A. M., Dec. 12, 1919. 

CHAPTER 15. 
[H.B. No. 38-O'Brien.] 

STATE PRINTER. 

An Act Appropriating the Sum of $5,000.00 to Provide for Clerk Hire, Furni•· 
ture and Fixtures, and Other Necessary Items of Office Expenses for the 
State Publication and Printing Commission, and the Office of the State 
Printer. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North

Dakota: 
§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated, out of



BUDGET 29 

any mone�s in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, t11e
sum of $�,000.00 to provide Clerk Hire, Telephone, Telegraph,
Posta�e, Printing, Drayage, Express. Furniture and Fixtures, and
other Items of office expenses necessary to the conduct of the busi­
nes_s of the State Publication and Printing Commission, and of the
9ffice of the State Printer, for the biennial period ending July 1st, 
1921. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared an emergency
measure, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its 
passage and approval. 

Approved 7 :00 P. M., Dec. 11, 1919. 

CHAPTER 16. 

[H. B. No. 56-Committee on Delayed Bills.] 

TESTING DAIRY PRODUCTS. 

An Act Amending and Re-enacting Section 7 of Chapter 108 of the Laws of 
•
1orth Dakota for the Year 1919, Relating to the Care of Samples of 

Milk and Cream for Obtaining Official Tests of Butter Fat; Making an 
Appropriation Therefor and Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in 
Conflict Therewith, and Declaring an Emergency . 
. 

Bt It Enacted by the Legislative Asse·mbly of the Sta:te of North 
Dakota: 

·§ 1. That Section 7 of Chapter 108 of the Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

§ 7. There is hereby appropriated out of the general funds of
the State, not otherwise appropriated, the amount of $2.000 annually 
to be expended under the direction of the State Dairy Commissioner 
for the salary of competent assistants,, postage, printing, supplies or 
material necessary in carrying into effect all provisions of this Act. 

§ 2. All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed. 

§ 3. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
appr<;>val. 

Approved 8 :25 P. M., Dec. 11, 1919. 
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